506102530 06/11/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6149252

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VENTBUSTERS INC.	06/03/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VENTBUSTER HOLDINGS INC.	
Street Address:	645 WOODSIDE COURT NW, AIRDRIE	
City:	ALBERTA	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T4B 2W2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16893835

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3179666835

Email: taiwoods@rsindy.com

Correspondent Name: TAIWOODS LIN, REICHEL STOHRY DEAN LLP

Address Line 1: 212 WEST 10TH STREET, SUITE A-285

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HA-P1962US-CON (HIC)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TAIWOODS LIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Taiwoods Lin/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/11/2020	

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignmentVBstoVHI#page1.tif source=AssignmentVBstoVHI#page2.tif

PATENT 506102530 REEL: 052909 FRAME: 0706

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS **VENTBUSTERS INC.** (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), a corporation having its principal place of business at **645 Woodside Court NW, Airdrie, Alberta T4B 2W2, Canada** is the owner of:

- United States Patent Application Number 62/433,112 filed on December 12, 2016 entitled "Gas Meter and Associated Methods":
- International Patent Application Number PCT/CA2017/051499 filed on December
 2017 entitled "Gas Meter and Associated Methods"; and
- United States Patent Application Number 15/839,255 filed on December 12, 2017 entitled "Gas Meter and Associated Methods"

(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patent Applications");

AND WHEREAS, **VENTBUSTER HOLDINGS INC.** a corporation having its principal place of business at **645 Woodside Court NW**, **Airdrie**, **Alberta T4B 2W2**, **Canada** together with its successors and assigns (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications:

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers and conveys to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the subject matter disclosed in the Patent Applications including, without limitation, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, renewals and substitutes of said Patent Applications, including all priority rights arising therefrom and all inventions disclosed and claimed therein, together with the right to apply for such patents which may be granted for said inventions and all divisional, continuing, reissue, renewal and substitute applications and all other applications in Canada and in countries foreign to Canada which have been or shall be filed for said invention and the right of action and the right to claim relief for infringement of any patent issuing from said applications, including the right of action and the right to claim relief for past infringement of any such patent, the same to be held by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

Page 1 of 2

The Assignor agrees that, upon request, it will, at the sole expense of the Assignee, execute any necessary and correct legal documents required by the Assignee to formalize the assignment of the Patent Applications to the Assignee.

SIGNED at <u>Airdrie, Alberta</u> this [place of signing]	3 day of June 2019.
VENTBUSTERS INC. OF A JULY OF Signature of Witness	Signature /
4 .	Name: <u>Deanne Layher</u>
·	Title: <u>Director</u>
SIGNED at <u>Airdrie, Alberta</u> this [place of signing]	3rd day of June, 2019.
VENTBUSTER HOLDINGS INC. A VAR A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Signature
	Name: <u>Deanne Layher</u>
	Title: <u>Director</u>

Page 2 of 2